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February 28, 2022

By E-mail and Hand Delivery
Architectural Review Board
Town Hall Annex

238 Danbwry Road

Wilton, CT 06897

Attn: Mr. Michael E. Wrinn ~ Director of Planning and Land Use Management

Re:  Wilton Child Development Park, LI.C — Application to Architectural Review Board
Premises: 11 Grumman Hill Road, Wilton, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Chairman and Members of the Board:

This firm represents the Wilton Child Development Park, LL.C (“WCDP”), owner of the Premises.
WCDP leases the Premises to The Center for Growth and Discovery, Inc. ("CGD").

Founded in 2002, CDG's mission is to help children with an Autism diagnosis reach their fullest potential
by implementing ABA therapy. Since it's inception, CGD has helped hundreds of children and their
families through customized programs designed to address the unique learning and behavior challenges of
each individual child, In addition to the Autism services noted above, CGD also provides Child Day Care
Center services, as such use is defined in the Wilton Zoning Regulations at Section 29-2.B.23, for the
children of its staff as well as third parties.
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This application to the Architectural Review Board is in suppott of the renovations that WCDP intends to

make to the two (2) existing structures on the Premises to support use by CGS as Child Day Care Center
space.

Building “A” is a post and beam framed structure built in 1755 according to the Town of Wilton
Assessor’s Field Card. It was originally a residence, but is currently mixed-use with offices on the first
floor and an apartment on the second floor. Building “B", built in 1987 according to the Wilton Tax

Assessor’s field card on the property, is also a post and beam construction and currently used as an office
building.

The proposed alterations to Building “A” include the removal of an existing addition at the southern end
of the build, apparently built on an existing patio, and its replacement with a new slightly larger addition
(see drawings) mirroring the style, scale and materials of the existing structure, The project also includes
new porch/deck and ramps on the south and east sides of the structure to provide accessible routes to and
from the building and proposed playground. The proposed playground will be in a fenced area located in
the yard north of Building “B" and is required to be installed to comply with State of Connecticut
regulations governing Child Day Care Centers.

The only proposed change to Building “B” is a new covered exterior/open stair at the eastern end of the
building from the lower level to grade. This proposed change is necessary to ensure compliance with the
State of Connecticut codes governing Child Day Care Centers.

The parking lot is to remain as is.

WCDP will be utilizing the services of Environmental Land Solutions for landscaping on the Premises.

With this background, and in support of the application to the Axchitectural Review Board, we submit the
following:

1. Application Form.

2. Property Survey and Topographic Survey prepared by Ryan and Faulds Land Surveyors dated
December 14, 2021 and revised January 14, 2022.

3. Architectural Site Plan (AS-1) prepared by Doyle Coffin Architecture (“DCA”) dated February 8,
2022,

4, First Floor Plan & Roof Plan (SD-1) prepared by DCA dated February 8, 2022,
5. Exterior Elevations (SD-2) prepared by DCA dated February 8, 2022,

6. Authorization letter signed by Wilton Child Development Park, LLC authorizing Gregory and
Adams to act as its Agent in connection with this matter,

7. List of Project Professionals.
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If you have any questions, please contact me.

Respectfully submitted,
Gregory and Adams, P.C.

- Casey cftealy
By:

J. Casey Healy

JCH/ko
Enclosures
cc: Ms, Lynn C, Hartigan — Wilton Child Development Park, LLC
Mz, John Doyle — Doyle Coffin Architecture
Mr. Douglas Faulds — Ryan and Faulds Land Surveyors
Susan Goldman, Esq.
Kathleen Royle, Esq.




#ilton Child Development Park, LLC

ZONING COMMISSION )

DISTRICT DESIGN ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPLICATION

c/o Gregory and Adams, P.C,

— 190014 Ridgefleld Road, Wilton, €2 —
APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS
e/o Gregory and Adams, P.C.
Wilton Child Development Park, LLC 190 01d Ridgefield Road, Wilton, CT
OWNER’S NAME ADDRESS
11 Grumman Hill Road Design Enterprise 5 - DE-5
PROPERTY LOCATION ZONING DISTRICT
4413 74 68 21 0.85 acres
WLR YOLUME PAGE TAX MAP # LOT # ACREAGE

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED:

* Please see SPECTIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMISSION PURING COVID at:
Application Forms / Materials | Wilton CT

* All submiited plans and documents shall bear an original signature, seal, and license number of the professional
responsible for preparing each item. Maps should be folded, not rolled — 11 x 17 Plan Copies

ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF ALL APPLICATION MATERIALS (CONSOLIDATED INTO
1 OR 2 PDFs MAXIMUM), emailed to: michael.wrinn@wiltenct.org & daphne.white@wiltonct.org

i.

An application form;

A statement describing the proposed project (use page 2 or attach separate shest);
The following plans, where applicable, based on the nature of the proposed project:

><]1. An A-2 survey for any proposal involving the physical enlargement of a building, structure,

parking area and/or vehicle access aisle.

[>]2. A site plan drawn at a scale of no greater than 1" = 60", incorporating an A-2 survey (where

reguired), of the property sufficient to show the location of:

[5<] 3. Floor plans at each level showing the basic divisions of the building, all entrances, exits and

e N

wetlands, upland buffers, watercourse and flood zones, if any;
existing and/or proposed buildings and appurtenances thereof;
existing and/or proposed parking accommodations;

existing and/or proposed lighting

existing and proposed buffer strips and Jandscaping;

access and egress details for pedestrian and vehicular traffic;
existing and/or proposed signs, and

adjacent roads, curb cuts, and width of rights-of-way and travel way.

easements, regulatory setbacks, historic covenants or other historic assets.

loading and service areas.

[><]4. A description of the architectural vernacular of proposed construction and its architectural

relationship to other buildings within 500 fest.

P<]5. Elevation drawings of all sides of the building, with dimensions, finish materials, fixtures,

lighting, sighage, landscape and colors indicated.




.:]6. Samples of all finish materials to be used on the exterior of the building.
[=><]7. A roof plan showing all mechanical equipment, vents, hatches, skylights, solar arrays, wind
turbines, green roofing etc., and the type and extent of screening to be provided,

8. A signage plan with a scaled drawing showing the design of any proposed signage, including
dimensions (length, width, height), a drawing of sign design and content, colors of sign, materials for
construction and illumination, together with a site plan showing location of proposed free-standing
sign and/or building elevations showing location and proportions of wall signs.

THE APPLICANT understands that this application is to be considered complete only when all information and

docum%nts required by the Commission have been submitted and is responsible for the payment of all legal notices
incurred.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth of all statements contained herein and in all supporting documents

according to the best of his or her knowledge and belief; and hereby grants visitation and inspection of the subject
property as described herein.

Wilton Child Development Park, LLC by its Agent, Gregory and Adams, P.C.

APPIACANT'S SIGNAVURE J. o561 1 o fATE TELEPHONE

Wilton Child Development Park, LLC by 1ts Agent, Gregory and Adams, P.C.

. % Loy Hogdy /j@ el 2, Jora _(203) 762-9000
0 ’S SIGNATUR{E? " -&/W/?’Zﬂ‘fb/ DATR TELEPHONE

PROJECT NARRATIVE:
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‘ February 17, 2022
By, B:Mail Ounly ‘
Wilton Child Development Park, LLC
11 Grumman Hill Road

Wilton, CT 06897

Attn: Ms. Lynn C. Hartigan

Re: Wilton Child Development Park, LLC — Land Use Applications to the Town of Wilton
Premises; 11 q;:gmman Hill Roac:{__.__Wiitong Connectigut

Dear Ms, Hartigan;

We are providing legal representation to you in connection with the referenced-property and
applications to the Land Use Commissions of the Town of Wilton. The Commissions require written
authorization from the applicant and the property owner authorizing Gregory and Adams, P.C to act as
their agent, Please sign a copy of this letter as applicant and owner and return it to me by email.

Very truly yours,

J. Casey Healy

JCH/ko
;Piie uﬁdel'sigheé hereﬁ& authorizes Gregory and Adéuns, P.C. to act as its ﬁgent in connection w;th
matters involving the Land Use Commissions of the Town of Wilton,

Wilton Child Development Park, LLC




Wilton Child Development Park, LL.C

Town of Wilton Land Use Applications

Premises: 11 Grumman Hill Road, Wilton, CT

Applicant and Owner

Surveyor

Architect

Attorneys

List of Proiect Professionals

Wilton Child Development Park, LL.C
¢/o Gregory and Adams, P.C.

190 Old Ridgefield Road

Wilton, CT 06897

(203) 571-6304

Mr. Douglas R. Faulds

Ryan and Faulds Land Surveyors
11 Grumman Hill Road

Wilton, CT 06897

(203) 762-9492
d.faulds@rednissmead.com

Mr. John M. Doyle

Doyle Coffin Architecture

158 Danbury Road

Ridgefield, CT 06877

(203) 431-6001
jmd@doylecoffinarchitecture.com

J. Casey Healy, Esq.

Kathleen L. Royle, Esq.
Gregory and Adams, P.C,

190 Old Ridgefield Road
Wilton, CT 06897

(203) 762-9000
jhealy@gregoryandadams.com
krovie@gregoryandadams.com




